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The Earliest Town-Planning of 
the Western Greek Colonies, 
with special regard to Sicily.1

Tobias Fischer-Hansen 
(Respondent: Erik Østby)

Introduction
Magna Graecia and, above all, Sicily offer basic evidence of Greek ur
banism, especially in regard to the problems of the development of ear
ly town-planning. The numerous, and well published, urban excavations 
in the western Greek colonies offer outstanding opportunities to study 
the early urbanization of settlements founded on virgin sites, or at least 
founded without regard to the layout of the indigenous settlements, 
where these precede the Greek foundations.

Studies of the Greek city, focusing on the political or institutional his
tory, often disregard the urbanistic evidence, as succinctly formulated by 
Emanuele Greco at a recent Taranto-Convegno:

Nel quadro dello studio della città, in quanto comunità, insomma, 
viene generalmente assegnato uno scarso rilievo allo o/fipci, 
come dicevano i Greci, da un lato per il contribute ritenuto spes- 
so marginale ehe lo studio urbanistico puö dare alia storia di una 
città (specialmente quando si tratti di storia politica ed istituzio- 
nale) dall’altro perché la elaborazione archeologica dei dati non 
ha offerto sufficiente materia di riflessione né ha proposto model
li interpretativi sul piano storico generale (almeno nelle fasi iniz- 
iali del periodo ehe stiamo considerando).2

In the context of the Copenhagen Polis Centre it could therefore seem 
relevant to discuss some of the aspects of western Greek urbanization.

At the time of the western Greek colonization around the middle of 
the 8th century B.C. the degree of urbanization of the geometric and ar
chaic settlements in Greece itself, even at such sites as Argos, Corinth 
and Eretria,3 is somewhat elusive and it is normally taken for granted 
that there is as yet no evidence of regular town-plans. There is a near 
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enough consensus of opinion when discussing the origin of urban, or
thogonal planning to see this as a direct result of colonization, a result of 
the colony founded on virgin soil, artificially and according to a prede
termined plan.4 Some settlements such as Zagora on Andros and Vroulia 
on Rhodes may. however, present limited evidence of early town-plan
ning.5 Giorgio Gullini has even argued for a rudimentary Hippodamian 
town-planning at these sites, and also in the eastern quarter of the 11th 
century B.C. site of Karphi on Crete, with the use here of orthogonal 
axes, an overall alignment of the single houses, creating a cellular-like 
planned lay-out of the settlements.6 However, urban grid-plans or or
thogonal-planning at any significant scale at these sites, comparable to 
the evidence from Sicily and Magna Graecia, seems hardly demon
strable. Also Old Smyrna, reconstructed after its destruction in 700 
B.C.. has been taken as a prototype of an orthogonally planned city, dis
playing a “plan régulateur, a checkerboard plan”.7 But although there is 
a system of parallel aligned streets, there is no division of the town into 
equally sized housing blocks or insulae with transverse streets, and there 
is no town-planning with the laying-out of public spaces.8

By the time the Sicilian secondary colonies, Akrai, Kasmenai, Kamari- 
na, Selinus and Himera were founded, some within a few generations af
ter the period of the first colonization, we are not presented with fully 
developed and sophisticated town-planning, but we do find well-defined 
functions of the single units, such as habitation and public areas for both 
sacred and secular purposes. It should be obvious that the first colonies 
must have played a decisive part in the development of early town-plan
ning. However, if the evidence for the first, or very early, urbanization of 
the Greek foundations in the West is examined it can be shown that this 
evidence, for not a few of the colonies, is far more tenuous than it is of
ten indicated in older standard publications, where the reproduced plans 
mostly refer to a later, and more developed urbanistic situation.9

The scope of this short survey is to focus on some of the evidence for 
town-planning during the early history of the Greek colonies in Western 
Greece. Archaic Greek urbanization and town-planning as evidenced in 
the colonies of Sicily and Magna Graecia has, for several years, been the 
subject of profound study.10 For the 5th century period of town-planning 
in Sicily and the school of Hippodamas, outside the scope of this study, 
we refer only to the recent study by Oscar Belvedere which contains a 
copious bibliography.11

Evidence of urbanization from the early period of colonization.
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choosing the problems of town-planning as a starting point, is more lim
ited than is, perhaps, often realized in fields of research bordering on 
classical archaeology. The basic view is that the development of town
planning in the Greek world was given a particular impetus by the foun
dation of colonies in Magna Graecia, Sicily and in the Black Sea area 
and the division of the colonised land here into equally sized lots (iso- 
moiria), partly as landowning plots (kleroi) in the territory, and partly as 
housing and garden plots (gepeda, oikopeda) in the town, with more 
substantial plots laid out for the communal cult or the cult of the oikistes. 
The regular, measured plots divided into larger units created the basis 
for the later orthogonally planned, “Hippodamian”, Greek city.12

However, let us turn to the evidence of urbanization from structural 
remains, looking first briefly at one of the two major areas of western 
Greek colonization, Magna Graecia.

Magna Graecia
Apart from the 8th century B.C. metal-working centre at Pithekoussai, 
on the island of Ischia, with its apsis-hut, and the later 7th century rect
angular buildings,13 we have rather limited evidence of urbanization 
from civic centres in the Greek foundations of Magna Graecia.14

Vestiges of habitation from the early archaic period are rare. For in
stance, apart from archaic houses at Elea (founded c. 540 B.C.) with 
evidence of early urbanism,15 and some remains of habitation and streets 
possibly going back to the late 7th century B.C. at Kroton and at Sybar- 
is, with some indication of a planned orientation of the single houses, we 
have no evidence of the early urbanization, that is of the period of colo
nization, at Kyme (founded c. 725-700 B.C.), Poseidonia (625-600 
B.C.), Kroton (709 B.C.), Sybaris (c. 720 B.C.), Hipponion (c. 650 
B.C.), Rhegion (730-720 B.C.) or Taras (706 B.C.).

Although it is always taken for granted that the early colonizers must 
have constructed walls to secure and defend their newly founded settle
ments from hostile indigenous tribes, the evidence of fortifications from 
the early period of colonization is virtually non-existent. Apart from the 
primitive 8th century wall at Policoro (Siris?),16 and 6th century vestiges 
at Kyme,17 Kaulonia,18 and Taras,19 all other evidence of defensive walls 
is from the 5th century and, above all, from the 4th century B.C. Most of 
the early colonies were not fortified at the time of colonization and de
fensive works can therefore not be used as an indication of the degree of 
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urbanization of the colonies during their earliest history. Only Siris liv
ing at close quarters with the indigenous populations was compelled to 
fortify its settlement from the earliest period.

Above all there is a lack of evidence of the organization or planning 
of civic centres, such as the agora or buildings for political meetings 
and assemblies. In most cases we are even in ignorance of the location 
of the agora. The notable exceptions are Metapontion and Poseidonia. 
At Metapontion (traditional and improbable, 773 B.C.) the traces of 
wooden bleachers, ikria, possibly the remains of an ekklesiasterion from 
as early as the 7th century B.C., probably indicate also the existence of 
an agora of the same date.20 There is some evidence of town-planning 
from Metapontion from the end of the 6th century B.C., though, as men
tioned above, the history of an assembly place and the agora may go 
back to the 7th century. The overall picture, however, is that of scarce 
knowledge of town-planning at the period of foundation.

At Lokroi (679 B.C.) remains of habitation structures of 7th century 
date, partly in the coastal plain and partly in the hinterland, may suggest 
some overall main urban axis in function as early as the foundation of 
the colony, but the evidence is tenuous, and the remains of the orthogo
nally planned city are from the second half of the 6th century.21

Taras, from the time of foundation (end of 8th century B.C.) until the 
5th century, occupied the restricted area of the promontory (“akropolis” 
- now Città Vecchia) with a perimeter of only about 2 km and an exten
sion of about 16 ha. The urban lay-out is unknown, but, in analogy with 
Syracuse, the town plan of the medieval city, with its reminiscences of 
orthogonal planning, may reflect a Greek origin. It was certainly a very 
restricted area to encompass habitation and public space - with sanctu
aries and perhaps also areas with a political function. The location of an 
agora is suggested where the promontory enlarges into the isthmus, near 
the location of the archaic necropolis. However all of this is uncertain.22 
There is evidence that the main axis of the 5th century town, increased 
in size and encompassing the neighbouring isthmus, respected and took 
over the axis joining the settlement with the necropolis, in use from the 
time of the foundation of Taras.23 The existence of an early major axis in 
spite of the small size of the settlement is of interest for the problems 
under examination here, and a possible confirmation that great overall 
axes were laid out already at the time of the foundation of the colonies.

Kroton (fig. 1) does present important evidence of town-planning. 
The urban lay-out of the colony is characterised by a division of the ter
ritory into three nuclei, each with its own orientation. This does not ne- 
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cessarily reflect a division with origin in different small settlements, in 
the manner of 'kata komas', but it reflects rather an overall plan with the 
laying-out of different main areas of lots, possibly already at the time of 
foundation towards the end of the 8th century B.C., with the orientations 
retained in the later 7th century urban development and its use of steno- 
poi and plateiai. The nuclei were oriented perpendicularly to the coast 
and in accordance with the morphology of the narrow coastal plain, on 
both sides of the Esaro river and harbour.24 Of primary interest is the sug
gestion that a public area was located at the point of convergence of the 
two western habitation nuclei and the route leading to the chora. At 
this point of convergence the archaeological evidence suggests other 
functions than that of habitation, partly a kerameikos, and possibly a 
public space such as an agora.25 Direct evidence for defensive works 
from the time of the first urban history is lacking, though it is suggested 
that they could have been constructed in clay bricks, leaving no trace.26

Sicily
The evidence from Sicily is more lucrative. Evidence of early city-plan
ning comes above all from Megara Hyblaia (728 B.C.), but also from 
Syracuse (733 B.C.), Naxos (734 B.C.), Leontinoi (729 B.C.), Akrai 
(663 B.C.), Kasmenai (643 B.C.), Kamarina (598 B.C.), Himera (648 
B.C.), and Selinus (650/628 B.C.) - all sites that from an early period of 
their settlement history offer evidence, albeit at times sporadic, of divi
sion into habitation areas, political centres, workshops, sanctuaries (ur
ban, extra-urban and sub-urban), and cemeteries. As all of these sites 
have been the subject of several detailed studies. I have chosen to focus 
on Gela, a site which has played a smaller role in recent studies of west
ern Greek town-planning.27

Gela
Gela was the earliest colony on the south coast of Sicily, traditionally 
founded 689/8 B.C. by Creto-Rhodian colonists on an oblong plateau, 
extending east - west and situated west of the mouth of the river Gelas.28 
Unfortunately the site offers very little evidence of the urbanistic situa
tion in the first period after the foundation of the settlement and in the 
archaic period as such. However, the temenos and the confining zones 
on the eastern part of the plateau give a few hints about the early city
plan. According to Thucydides (VI.4.3) TeXccv ôè ’Avitcpripog èx 'Pôô- 
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od xai ’'Evnpoç èx Kqï]tt]ç ejioéxodç; otyayovTEg xoivfj extloolv etei 
jtépjiTtp xai TEGoaQaxooKÎ) psiot SopaxoDCKöv oi'xioiv. xai Tfj pèv 
jioXel euro tod yéXa jtoxapoD TODvopa èyévEro, to ôè /æpiov od vdv 
f| jtôZlç EOTi xai ô JtQWTOv ètel/igOt] Aivôtot xaÀEÎTai. The topo
graphical description is normally translated something like: “the city 
[polis] took its name from the river Gelas, whereas the place [chorion] 
where the city stands [once more the term is polis], and which was the 
first part [of the city] to be fortified, was called Lindioi,"2^ thus reflect
ing the Rhodian origin of some of the settlers. The apposition of the two 
occurrences of the term polis, used partly of Gela, the city as such, and 
partly of a place named Lindioi with the earliest defences, explains the 
normal translation - akropolis - for the latter. From the point of view of 
the morphology of the site an akropolis at Gela could possibly be iden
tified with a part of the eastern plateau above the estuary of the Gela riv
er, where the sanctuary of Athena and a number of smaller sanctuaries 
have been identified.

However, if the first occurrence of polis is understood as state or com
munity the text might give better sense: “The community got its name 
from the river Gela, but the place where the town now is, and the first to 
be walled, is called Lindioi.” The reason why Thucydides offers this 
piece of information would be that Gela, exceptionally, was a polis 
named after a river, and not, as usual, after a town, although there are 
possibly other examples of this, for instance Siris, Himera and Selinus. 
The implication of “where the town now is” is that the location of the 
town in Thucydides’ time was different from what it had once been, - 
that must at least be what Thucydides believed. Whether he is right is a 
different matter.30

Our main concern here is the topography of the eastern part of the plateau 
of Gela, the modem locality of Molino a Vento, during the early history of 
the colony (fig. 2). It is indisputable that the most significant, and prob
ably earliest cult place of Gela was the Athenaion, situated here, as re
vealed by the excavations undertaken first by Paolo Orsi at the beginning 
of the century and in the 1950’s by P. Orlandini and D. Adamesteanu.31 
The importance of the cult of Athena at Gela reflects the position which 
the goddess had at Lindos in Rhodes and this is a good example of a prin
cipal cult taken over by the colony from the mother city.32 However, there 
are basic differences between the topography of the Geloan sanctuary and 
the Lindian which need to be compared and discussed briefly.

There are few indications of the topography and architecture of the 
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Lindos sanctuary in its early phases. C. Blinkenberg believed that the 
sanctuary had a shrine in the late 8th or early 7th century B.C.,33 a belief 
based solely upon the circumstantial evidence of a postulated (!) cult
image which he saw reflected in the votive terracottas of that period. 
Such a cult-image would require a cult-building. The Rhodian colonial 
enterprise in Sicily and the tradition of the early anathemata from Gela, 
mentioned in the Lindian Chronicle and possibly contemporary with the 
early history of the colony, have also been taken as evidence for a sanc
tuary with cult-buildings at Lindos.34 The earliest structural remains at 
Lindos, suggesting a prostyle temple without pteron, and the first re
mains of monumental steps are dated to the period of Kleoboulos, 
around the middle of the 6th century B.C.35 The first monumentalization 
of the sanctuary at Lindos is therefore contemporary with, or a little lat
er than, the first peripteral temple “B” in the Athena sanctuary at Gela, 
but the degree of monumentalization is somewhat different, temple “B” 
at Gela being by far the more monumental. The two sanctuaries have, in 
fact, little in common.

Let us return to Gela. As the evidence of the early urbanization of Gela 
is rather complicated, and as the lack of correlation between the plans of 
the published excavation reports is a problem for the understanding of 
the relationship between the Athenaion and the adjacent zones, it may 
be useful to attempt to present an overall view.

The remains of an early shrine, “sacellum A”, the earliest substantial 
structural remains at Gela, were revealed inside the cella of the later pe
ripteral temple “B” (fig. 3). The only extant vestiges of this early build
ing consist of a wall running north-south, but at an oblique angle to the 
orientation of the later temple. The wall, about 12 m. long, was original
ly longer as parts of it was removed by the foundations of the later tem
ple. The technique is a primitive polygonal-like rubble masonry, with 
the use of large boulders, or orthostates, the joins filled out with smaller 
stones,36 and difficult to date by its technique alone. A similar building 
technique is, however, also used in early archaic private architecture at 
Megara Hyblaia and at Syracuse, in structures from the earliest period of 
those sites.37 The cuttings of the upper surfaces suggest that the wall 
constituted the western-most foundation of shrine “A” so that the build
ing was situated eastwards. The type of structure, a (small) shrine with
out peripteros, widely used in early Sicilian sanctuaries, was dated to the 
early 7th century by P. Orsi, contemporary with, or not much later than, 
the foundation of the colony, a date followed by L. Bemabö Brea and 
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other scholars.38 It is noteworthy that the orientation of the later stenopoi 
and the early archaic shrines laid out in the part of the temenos situated 
north of shrine “A” are in accordance with the orientation of this first 
shrine and not with that of the later peripteral temple.

We have somewhat analogous situations at Naxos, and later at Hime- 
ra, where the orientation of the monumental, and later, temples is differ
ent from that of the first cult buildings of the sites.39

The early shrine “A” at Gela was replaced by the Doric hexastyle pe
ripteral temple “B” in the first half of the 6th century B.C., and possibly 
as early as the beginning of the century.40 The architectural terracottas 
from the temple are a testimony to the impressive and elaborate revet
ment systems evolved at Gela, as reflected also in the Geloan treasury at 
Olympia. Several sets of revetments testify to successive repairs and re
placements around the middle of the 6th century,41 but Ch. Wikander 
seems to suggest that perhaps not all of the different revetment sets 
should be attributed to the same temple.42

If the architectural elements are not all from the same building, we 
have an indication of more than one large shrine in the sanctuary. In fact 
other evidence of a temple not identified in the structural remains is an 
early archaic Doric limestone capital, not attributable to temple “B” ac
cording to Bernabö Brea.43

The votive deposit excavated on the south slope of the Athenaion te
menos contains 7th century and early 6th century votive material from 
the shrine “A” phase and the early phase of temple “B”.44 The lack of 
finds in the deposit datable to the latter part of the 6th century must re
flect the abandonment of temple “B”, replaced by the later Doric temple 
“C”, see infra.

The earliest temenos building known in any detail is therefore temple 
“B”, and without going into a detailed discussion of this, a few points 
should be discussed (apart from the evidence of the architectural terra
cottas, already mentioned):

- The foundations of the temple, laid out already in the early part of the 
6th century and possibly as early as 600 B.C., are built in a sophisti
cated ashlar technique.

- There is little evidence for the cella of the temple,45 which was perhaps 
structured in simple mud-brick. S. Stucchi has pointed out the apparent 
lack of cellas in some western Greek temples, a phenomenon perhaps 
explained by their simple structure leaving few vestiges,46 and E. 
Østby has added more evidence of this from Lokroi.47
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- Frieze and peristasis were planned independently of each other ac
cording to E. Østby, a suggestion made also for temple “D” at Seli- 
nus.48 In short what we know of the architectural lay-out, technique 
and terracotta decoration all clearly indicate western Greek traditions, 
independent of Greece itself and also of what we know of Rhodian 
architecture in the time of Kleoboulos.

The abandonment of temple “B” is demonstrated by the absence of re
mains later than the end of the 6th century B.C.,49 and it is suggested that 
the building was demolished and its function taken over, apparently with 
some hiatus, in the early part of the 5th century by the so-called Tempio 
dorico - temple “C”, situated c. 47 m further east.50 The plan of the site 
with two major temples, rendered in all publications, is therefore inac
curate, as the temenos had two distinct phases, a 7th-6th century phase 
and a 5th century B.C. phase, with two different locations for the temple 
of Athena in the two periods.51

In addition to the Athena temple the temenos had a number of smaller 
buildings, such as nai'skoi and oikoi\ their function is not very clear.52 
The great number of small religious buildings at Gela is one of the char
acteristic features of the sanctuary and a valuable indication of its organ
ization during the early history of the site. The structural remains are 
rather sporadic but are supplemented by important votive material and 
architectural terracottas. Although the sporadic remains indicate that 
there were some nai'skoi and thesauroi on the main plateau, the main 
evidence is from the zones adjacent to the temple, above all the border 
on the northern slope.

Description of the border area along 
the northern slope of the Athenaion 

Naïskos I, dated to the late 7th century, is a narrow building (9.5 m. x 4.7 
m.) with a tripartite division, each room with an entrance facing south. 
The technique is primitive with walls constructed in pietrame a secco. 
Outside, on its south side, there are traces of burnt-offerings, Øvoioti, in
dicating that the building is indeed a small shrine, as is also suggested by 
the unusual internal division.53

Naïskos (?) II, late 7th century, is built in a technique more advanced 
than that of I, the lower part of the wall constructed in carefully laid 
limestone slabs. The preserved part of the structure consists of one 
square room (4 m. x 4 m.) oriented north-south with an entrance on the 
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east side, but the excavators believe that the structure originally con
sisted of two more rooms, comparing it to building I and related struc
tures from Sicilian shrines of the Chthonian divinities. The remains do 
suggest another room on the north side, but the reconstruction of the 
building with three rooms is very uncertain.54

The 7th century buildings were rebuilt, or replaced by other oikoi/- 
naïskoi, in the course of the 6th century B.C.55 The monumentalisation 
of this part of the temenos must have been contemporaneous with the 
early history of temple “B”. Some of the structures were well-built, ob
long, megaron-like structures, naïskoi or oikoi, nos. VI, VII and VIII, 
oriented east-west, with measurements vacillating around 16 m. x 8 m., 
VI and VIII with an inner adyton, and VIII with an internal row of three 
pillars.

The building technique used is that of roughly dressed, or irregular 
limestone blocks, though in one case isodomic ashlars and orthostates. 
Votive deposits with dates reaching back to the 7th century B.C., traces 
of offerings and architectural terracottas support the interpretation of 
naïskoi in one or two cases. The term oikoi (secondary, “amenity build
ing”) is preferred by B. Bergquist.56 The buildings respect the orienta
tion of the plateiai and stenopoi (nos. 4 and 6), and do in some cases 
face these. However, I find it worth stressing that in no case do the 
buildings trespass upon those areas where other stenopoi were laid out, 
even though the date suggested for these is later.

According to G. Fiorentini the period of the first urbanistic planning 
took place with the laying out of two north-south oriented stenopoi (nos. 
4 and 6) and an east-west plateia in the axis of the plateau, along the 
northern border of the Athenaion.57 However, an earlier date for a first 
systematic urbanization of the site has been suggested by E. De Miro 
and G. Fiorentini in a later study of the same area,58 and there may be 
evidence to support an early date for a rudimentary lay-out of a grid
plan, possibly going back to the early 7th century B.C.

Another group of naïskoi or oikoi, also dated to the 6th century phase 
of temple “B”, were studied by P. Orlandini in the western area of the 
north border of the Athenaion, of which only nos. 1-4 are discussed 
here.59 The function of these buildings have, from their first publication, 
been related to the temenos, and they are said to have carried architec
tural terracottas, small friezes and antefixes, dated to c. 550-530.60

The technique used is apparently more primitive than that described 
for buildings VI, VII, VIII above, though the measurements correspond 
well with the buildings from the excavation of De Miro and Fiorentini. 



HIM 74 327

The more simple structure could suggest that we have to do not with 
shrines, but with secondary buildings serving the sanctuary. Buildings 1, 
2 and 3 directly face the plateia, and form a border on the north side of 
the Athenaion; building 4 lies awkwardly behind building 1, giving the 
impression rather of an agglomeration than of town-planning. The plan 
published by P. Orlandini shows that the south-east comer of building 1 
faces the later stenopos 2, suggesting a thoroughfare here, in existence 
prior to the 6th century fortification wall, and in fact corresponding to 
the later system of stenopoi used in the fourth century Timoleonic hab
itation quarter. There is space between building 1 and 2 for such an ear
ly stenopos.

Building 3 is apparently also laid out in accordance with the later 
system of stenopoi, as the east wall of this building constitutes the west 
side of stenopos 3.61 The continuation of stenopos 3 coincides with the 
west wall of the early 7th century temple “A”, and the orientation of “A” 
is exactly the same as that of buildings 1-3, revealing that the basic ur
ban grid-plan existed from the 7th century B.C., that it was respected 
during the 6th century, and that it formed the basis of the system of ste
nopoi used in the 5th century, and again in the 4th century Timoleonic 
phase.62 Thoroughfares contemporary with the earliest temple have 
therefore decided the orientation of the later stenopoi on the north slope. 
C. Parisi Presicce’s interpretation of the topography of the sanctuaries 

at the Molino a Vento is unacceptable and not substantiated by any evid
ence. He believes that the small sanctuaries are placed along the original 
perimeter of the settlement, so that they surround an area inside which 
the city developed from the foundation in 688 B.C. until the time of the 
Carthaginian destruction of Gela in 405 B.C. The proposed comparison 
with Selinus is also, from this point of view, unwarranted.63

Western part of the temenos. Molino di Pietro 
The temenos extended further westwards, the Molino di Pietro quarter 
of the modern city which comprises part of the temenos and the border
area of the habitation.64 A narrowing of the plateau and a slight depres
sion of the terrain probably indicate the border between the city proper 
and the temenoi, which was fortified by a north-south running wall, at 
least in the 4th century B.C.65 We know very little about the border 
between the habitation area, the city proper, and the temenos; it is not 
clearly indicated in the excavation reports, as it cannot be determined in 
more than general terms.

While the architectural remains in the eastern part of the temenos were 
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accessible for excavation, the remains from the Greek period to the west 
of the temenos, the part of the plateau taken up by the Medieval and mod
ern town, were accessible for examination only in very limited areas.

The finds from the 7th century B.C., in one case possibly the 8th cen
tury B.C., consist of Protocorinthian lekythoi, skyphoi, and local imita
tions of Protocorinthian. This material was not found with, or with an in
dication of architectural structures, and we cannot know with certainty 
whether they are the remains of votive deposits and therefore an indica
tion of a sanctuary, or whether they belong to the habitation. The finds 
are not only from the upper part of the plateau, but also from the north
ern slope. The latter material cannot be taken as a residue of a downslide 
from the plateau, as the Greek material succeeds indigenous levels.66 
The finds indicate the extension of the Greek settlement already during 
its early history, whether the finds are civic or religious. However, it is 
tempting to interpret the evidence as religious, at least from the 7th cen
tury B.C. If the 7th century finds were from a habitation site it would 
imply a change in function of the area during the 6th century B.C., as the 
finds from this period undoubtedly are votive,67 and as religious archi
tecture is indicated by the architectural terracottas. The evidence from 
the the eastern part of the temenos is the same - no functional changes 
for the buildings on the northern slope of the Athenaion during the 7th 
and 6th centuries, though there is evidence of this in the 5th century, for 
which see infra. The archaic temenos at Gela would therefore have com
prised also this area, making the archaic temenos about 200-250 m. 
long, and therefore about half of the size of the archaic city. It is normal
ly taken for granted that the settlement area of Gela corresponded, gros
so modo, to the extension of the Medieval city of Gela - Terranova, in 
fact also suggested by the location of the archaic necropoleis (fig. 2).

In the short space available it is not possible to go into a detailed ex
position of the finds with indications of exact find-spots. It is also rather 
difficult to correlate the results of the several years of the archaeological 
research undertaken in the area, as no overall site-plan has been pub
lished. A short survey of the main results should suffice here:

- Ashlar blocks from the foundation of a naïskos or thesauros, dated to 
the latter part of the 6th century by a fragment of an antefix, but prob
ably with an earlier history going back to the earlier part of the centu
ry, as indicated by the important votive material found under the floor 
of the building.68 The orientation is the same as that of the 7th and 6th 
century buildings situated in the eastern part of the temenos.
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- Ashlar blocks from a (massive) foundation and architectural terracot
tas of early 6th century date (kalypteres, fragments of a lateral sima 
with parts of revetments and tubular water spouts) from a large temple, 
comparable to, or even larger than temple “B”;69 the size of the sima, 
and its decoration - double guilloche and central rosette and lotus with 
five petals - show that the fragments cannot be referred to temple “B”.

That the Molino di Pietro was an integral and important part of the 
larger temenos comprising all of the eastern part of the Gela plateau, 
is indicated by these substantial remains of foundations and architec
tural terracottas found here.

- A deposit of yet another series of terraccotta revetments, of a size to 
suggest a temple larger than temple B. This material is unpublished 
and not mentioned in the early reports by D. Adamestcanu and P. Or- 
landini.70

- In the same area there is evidence of a smaller building, perhaps a 
smaller shrine or thesauros. Its existence is proven by the famous sile- 
noi antefixes of 5th century date (the earlier series from as early as 
470-460), and kalypteres with a painted palmette decoration.71 How
ever, an even earlier phase of this 5th century building is evidenced by 
archaic ceramic material - vases andpinakes, but also architectural ter
racottas of small size. Only a general archaic date is given in the 
publication, but the building should surely be related to the phase of 
the archaic temple described above. The material reveals the existence 
in this part of the temenos of yet another large temple and small 
nal'skos or oikos, the smaller building with a subsequent 5th century 
phase, not evidenced as far as the larger building is concerned, although 
this may, of course, have continued with its old architectural elements. 
The second phase of the nal'skos, c. 470-460, may correspond to the 
construction of temple “C”, indicating a general re-organization of the 
temenos in the early period of the the 5th century B.C.

- Votive material going back to the 7th century B.C. and a fragment of 
an early archaic Doric capital re-used as fill in the foundation of a 
structure, habitation or shrine, of 4th century date.72

- Remains of an altar 8 m west of the find-place of the silenoi-antefix- 
es, no structural details given.73

- Base of an honorary monument, dated with some uncertainty to the 
archaic period.74

- Architectural terracottas, among which are fragments for a pedimen- 
tal embellishment and an early archaic Doric capital, re-used in a 
foundation of archaic date (?).75
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- Remains of votives and 6th century B.C. architectural terracottas, 
found in a cistern. Although the location of the cistern is not clearly 
indicated, the material is taken here as further evidence of the relig
ious character of the area under discussion.76

- Well with archaic architectural terracottas, among these a silenos- 
antefix.77

- Apart from the evidence listed above there is also material from at 
least two 4th century wells. This consists of 6th century architectural 
terracottas, a fragment of a 5th century Doric capital, and archaic pot
tery, although not certainly from the temenos, at least possibly so.78 
Among the material a 6th century graffitto with the name of Hera, ap
parently from the Heraion lying further westwards on the slope near 
the heroon for Antiphemos, neither sanctuaries being discussed 
here.79

- Sporadic finds of architectural terracottas from a structure, which 
from the size of the material should rather be a temple than a 
nais ko s.90

- Two Ionic column capitals and two drums found in a cistern west of 
the modern museum building, and a pilaster capital recovered from a 
clandestine excavation.81 Reconstructed as a Ionic prostyle porch with 
a column height of c. 3.5 m and dated to the late 6th century. An ear
ly, if not the earliest, example of this type of building from the Greek 
West, and a testimony of a sophisticated architectural embellishment 
of the temenos.9,2

- Evidence from architectural terracottas of 6th century nal'skoi, found 
during the construction of the new museum,83 and fragments of 
winged sphinxes and equestrian sculptured groups in terracotta, acro
teria of a very high artistic quality, spanning the early and middle 5th 
century B.C.84 There is very little information available about any 
structural remains, though there is mention of a mass of downfallen 
tiles on the east side of an ashlar constructed foundation. No plan and 
orientation of the remains are given in the report.

Though some of the material listed above is of 5th century date I 
have taken it into account as it indicates the continuity of the area of 
Molino di Pietro as a temenos also in this period, but I have not in
cluded it in my plan with the attempted reconstruction of the lay-out 
of the area (fig. 3).

- Finally the small urban or sub-urban shrine at the “località Carrubaz- 
za”.85 It is situated on the northern slope of the plateau, west of the ar
ea Molino di Pietro, and seems to me, topographically, so much part 
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of the whole temenos complex, that we should consider it part of this. 
Its position in relation to a hypothetical early circuit wall cannot be 
ascertained. There are remains of a structure 6.50 m x 8 m thus corre
sponding in size to the small shrines from the north side of the Athe- 
naion. To this structure belongs the earliest silenos-antefix from the 
site, second half 6th century B.C. and the prototype for the later 5th 
century series. Also a gorgo-antefix, and other architectural terracot
tas of late 6th century date have been found here. A votive terracotta 
of Athena, showing her armed and echoing the type of Athena Parthe- 
nos, suggests that the shrine was dedicated to her. The sanctuaries of 
Gela could well include two different cults for the goddess. The 
shrine was in use from middle of the 6th century and again in the 4th 
century B.C.

There may be further evidence overlooked here, but 1 hope to have been 
able to outline some of the main indications for the size and complexity 
of the Molino di Pietro sanctuary or sanctuaries.

A part of the 7th and early 6th century B.C. temenos was destroyed by 
the late 6th century defensive wall, if the reconstruction of its course is 
correct.86 However, an analogous situation is found on the north slope of 
the Athenaion, where the construction of the fortification also infringes 
violently on the already existing structures. The unrest mirrored in the 
construction of the wall is explained by Orlandini as a result of the intro
duction of the tyranny under Kleandros, son of Pantares, about 505 
B.C.87

The conclusion must be that the western part of the temenos extend
ing over a quite large area, had at least three large temples, and a number 
of smaller naiskoi or thesauroi. We have no certain evidence for the di
vinities, apart from Athena, though P. Orlandini has made one sugges
tion, that of the Rhodian Zeus Atabyrios, mentioned by Polybios in his 
description of Akragas and the cults of that city (9.27).88

We have attempted to interpret all this evidence in the form of a recon
structed plan of the whole temenos (fig. 3). Although the evidence 
shows that the area of Molino di Pietro is a sanctuary comparable to that 
of the Athenaion, and although this has been recognized since the 
1950’s, when this part of the plateau was examined by excavations, it is 
not indicated more than superficially on the published plans of ancient 
Gela. These always show only the part of the plateau with the 6th cen
tury and the 5th century Athenaion, and the buildings bordering on this 
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on its northern side. The reconstruction of the temenos is, of course, 
somewhat hypothetical as far as the location of the single buildings is 
concerned, but it should mirror some sort of reality, taking into account 
the evidence and conclusion above. Three temples, as large as temple 
"B” . and several nal'skoi and thesauroi or oikoi would require an enor
mous output from the pottery-workshops, substantiating the ideas about 
the importance of Gela in the development of western Greek architectu
ral terracotta revetment systems and roof ornamentation.89
The relationship between the habitation area and the ternene at Gela, 
above all to what extent these were part of the same urban planning and 
urban structure, is nearly unknown at Gela. However, that there are main 
elements of an overall plan, a division of the plateau into basic units, 
where the sanctuaries of the Molino a Vento and Molino di Pietro take 
up an impressive part, seems demonstrable. The evidence may also sug
gest that we have to do with two separate ternene, and to compare the to
pography of the sanctuaries on the akropolis at Selinus.90

These sanctuaries therefore belong in the group of Sicilian urban 
sanctuaries, which are closely linked with the act of foundation and 
which are part of a preconceived urban structure.91

Excursus
A digression treating the thorny problem of “Lindioi” and the sugges
tion of an early settlement on the “akropolis” at Gela could perhaps be 
excused here. The idea of a primary akropolis-settlement named Lindi
oi, that developed into a later, more extensive city (Gela) is found al
ready in the first, detailed study of the topography of Gela by Schubring, 
though his suggestion for the location of such an akropolis at Capo So
prano was shown as untenable already by Orsi’s investigations in the 
early part of this century.92

P. Orsi and C. Blinkenberg avoided the interpretation of an akropolis, 
but understood Lindioi rather as a district, the name reflecting the domi
nant Rhodian element of the foundation.93 An early, purely Rhodian 
foundation is not supported by the evidence (Hdt. 3.153 mentions only a 
Rhodian contingent) and cannot overrule the unambiguous evidence and 
source of Thucydides; also the archaeological evidence mirrors a Cretan 
participation, apparently not necessarily smaller than the Rhodian.94 
However, the idea of Orsi and Blinkenberg, that Lindioi may have been a 
part or quarter of the city of Gela is in fact supported by the passage in 
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Thucydides 5.4.4 where we learn that Phokaia was a part or a quarter of 
Leontinoi.95

The idea of an akropolis was taken up by L. Pareti, but he understood 
this as the fortified city itself, on the central part of the plateau (where 
the Medieval city of Terranova was laid out as a re-foundation of the 
site), the eastern sanctuary lying outside the walls.96 A somewhat similar 
suggestion is given by J. Bérard.97 The large-scale investigations of the 
eastern plateau, undertaken in more recent times, have given the impetus 
to the widely accepted designation of this area as the akropolis of Gela, 
found in L. Bernabö Brea, P. Orlandini, and above all P. Orlandini & D. 
Adamesteanu who erroneously saddle Thucydides with the term 6xqo- 
noXtg, and who misread the text by H. Wentker. Wentker does not inter
pret Lindioi as a Geloan akropolis, on the contrary.98

The historically orientated treatises, for example those of A.J. Gra
ham, G.K. Jenkins and W. Leschhorn, interpret the text of Thucydides 
basically as it stands - Lindioi was a preliminary, walled phase of the 
city and the original name of Gela - and do not deal with the topography 
of Gela and the problem of its early development, or the location of a 
first settlement.99 The solution proposed by H. Wentker is that Gela was 
colonized in two phases, a first “pre-colonization phase” (the Lindioi- 
phase), where the territory of the later city was occupied but not urba
nized (the terms used by Thucydides are cutoixot and olxi^etv), apart 
from some fortification of the site mentioned by Thucydides; and a later 
colonization phase (e Jioixot and xtl^elv, Wentker’s “Zusiedlung” - the 
Gela-phase ) with the construction of urban features, such as defensive 
walls, the establishment of sanctuaries and the setting up of political 
functions. This would be the foundation by the oikists Antiphemos and 
Entimos.100 J. De Wever and R. Van Compernolle have studied the ter
minology of colonization used by Thucydides and find that the evidence 
does not support this interpretation, the terms curotxot and o’txl^Eiv, 
and EJTOixot and xtl^elv are used synonymously,101 and their use cannot 
therefore mirror different phases or internal developments in settlement 
patterns

Also M. Casevitz suggests that ejtolxol in Thue. 6.4.3 refers to colo
nists in a general sense, and not in the sense of additional, new or re
placement colonists, because “. . il a été établi que le site de Géla n’était 
pas occupé avant la fondation de la cité.”102 But this is precisely what 
has not been established, if by “foundation of the city” Casevitz means 
the foundation traditionally dated to 688 B.C.! Gela does belong to the, 
still expanding, group of colonies which in recent years have shown ev- 



334 HfM 74

idence of a pre-colonial phase,103 and the discussions of terminology 
should take into account the possibility of more steps or phases in the es
tablishment of colonies, avoiding too rigid a system of chronology, as 
shown by R. Martin in his discussion of the colonization of Thasos.104

Wentker could indeed be right in suggesting that by polis, as used of 
“Lindioi”, Thucydides intends a settlement, however sparsely scattered 
on a part of the whole plateau, though not necessarily fortified (see 
infra), although this later comprised a more fully urbanized polis of Ge
la. An argument in support of this view is, surely, that if a first settle
ment was situated exclusively on the eastern-most part of the plateau, it 
is hardly likely that this area was taken up solely by sanctuaries already 
from the 7th century B.C. Wentker’s interpretation has been widely ac
cepted by the excavators of Gela, ignoring the rejection by philologists 
of his reading of Thucycides. The evidence of Greek material from the 
latter part of the 8th century has been taken as proof of Wentker’s pre
colonial, Lindioi, phase, and if we disregard the (according to me) erro
neous topographical interpretation of an early akropolis settlement, but 
rather follow the original idea of Wentker who proposed a sporadic pres
ence, the evidence could point in this direction, and is also interpreted in 
this manner by M.G. Canzanella.105 The archaeological material does 
give support to the notion of a pre-688 B.C. Greek presence at Gela, al
though the material does not point specifically to Rhodes and does not 
reveal what type of presence;106 and though the evidence is too tenuous 
to support the idea of two distinct, separate phases of settlement there is 
still the question whether such an early Greek settlement on the plateau 
of Gela in fact had defensive walls.107 On the basis of the archaeological 
material this seems rather unlikely, though admittedly such early walls 
could have been constructed in a perishable material such as sun-dried 
bricks, leaving no traces.1™ There is very little evidence of defensive 
walls in the early period of colonization in the Greek West, as already 
pointed out, and at Gela no evidence before the late 6th century B.C.

Other sites
Syracuse

Founded 733 from Corinth, had its earliest settlement on the island of 
Orthygia, where recent excavations by P. Pelagatti109 have revealed re
mains of houses from the earliest history of the colony (Pelagatti uses 
the term Proto-archaic). The technique and size of the single houses are 
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very similar to the early settlement remains at Megara Hyblaia, but the 
density of habitation is higher at Syracuse.110 It has also been possible to 
reconstruct the main elements of an urban plan, partly on the basis of the 
Medieval road system and partly with the help of excavation (fig. 4). 
The urban plan, archaeologically dated to the middle of the 7th century 
B.C.,111 was based upon east-west oriented narrow blocks, c. 23-24 m 
wide, and narrow streets, stenopoi, c. 2.50-3 m wide, which correspond 
to the measures of the habitation blocks and streets at Megara Hyblaia 
and Kasmenai."2 The length of the blocks is unknown. A transversal 
plateia, that is a main north-south axis, has not been recognized with 
certainty, although we may have a trace of it in the Medieval city-plan, if 
it coincides with one of the streets which even today join the three Greek 
ternene, the Athenaion, the Apollonion and the “Tempio Ionico”."3 A 
public space, possibly an agora, in use from the earliest history of the 
site, is hypothetically located west of the temple of Athena and the 
“Tempio Ionico”, where archaeological investigations have indicated an 
area free from settlement.114

Akrai
Founded 664 B.C. as a sub-colony of Syracuse, a result of the Syracusan 
policy of subjugation of a large part of south-eastern Sicily."5 Our in
sight into the early history of Akrai is limited and the remains of the ear
ly city are also sparse, little else being preserved than the Aphrodi- 
sion."6 The most conspicuous remains are the theatre and the bouleuter- 
ion from the third century B.C. However, there are traces of early town
planning which may go back to the time of foundation. The evidence 
consists of a system of a plateia and several stenopoi, dated to the late 
Hellenistic and Roman periods, but according to the excavators based 
upon a scheme going back to the archaic period.117 The plateia spans the 
whole city terminating in public spaces, to the west in the possible loca
tion of an agora, to the east in the area of the later theatre and bouleuter- 
ion. The lay-out of the plan looks rudimentary and supports the idea of 
its antiquity. The stenopoi not only intercept the plateia at an obtuse an
gle, not orthogonally, but the axis of the stenopoi north of the plateia is 
different from that of the southern stenopoi.

As it is demonstrable that Kasmenai and Kamarina were laid out in 
accordance with a well-ordered urban plan at the lime of their founda
tion, respectively 643 and 598 B.C., we should be able to take it for 
granted that the urban lay-out at Akrai also goes back to the time of the 
foundation. The continuation of the original archaic town-plan in Helle- 
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nistic times was evidenced at Gela, and is also found at Kamerina. Here 
the city was greatly enlarged in this period, but the orientation and grid
system of the first period of the site were followed. Akrai is therefore a 
very valuable testimony of early town-planning in Sicily, probably the 
earliest evidence of an urban lay-out based upon a system of plateiai and 
narrower stenopoi (fig. 5).

Kasmenai
The settlement of Kasmenai, founded 643 B.C. by Syracuse on the 
height of Monte Casale, was laid out according to a well defined plan in 
the second half of the 7th century B.C., and therefore contemporaneous
ly with the urban lay-out of Syracuse and Akrai (fig. 6). The urban plan 
consists of at least 38 narrow streets running perpendicularly to the long 
axis of the plateau and delimiting the single, c. 25 m wide, narrow 
blocks. Neither traces nor evidence have been found for a larger, trans
versal street-net and the plan is rather primitive in its lay-out. mirroring 
the function of the place, a fort or garrison to defend the territory of Sy
racuse. The situation of the site, topographically as well as morphologi
cally, is wholly unsuitable for a colony, and the nature of the votive ma
terial from the settlement’s shrine also point to a military function as a 
(PQOVQLOV.118

The principle of an urban plan based upon narrow rectangular hous
ing blocks, a number of parallel narrow streets - stenopoi, cut orthogo
nally by broader avenues - plateiai, a system called “per strigas” by F. 
Castagnoli, and seen by him as the basic element in the Hippodamian 
town-plan,119 is normally explained on the basis of the fully developed 
late 6th and early 5th century town-plans of Naxos, Akragas, Himera, 
Selinus and other sites. However, on the evidence of Gela, Syracuse and 
Akrai it could be argued that the rudimentary stage is found here. As to 
Kasmenai, Di Vita has pointed to a very important aspect. Although the 
urban plan of this site is primitive, in its lack of a transversal plateia, it 
is more important to focus upon the fact that it is the result of a pre-con
ceived plan effected on the spot, and not a result of a gradual develop
ment - such as we know it from the older Sicilian colonies, such as 
Naxos, Megara Hyblaia and Syracuse, where the well-defined town
plans should, after all, be dated some generations after the foundation. It 
is noteworthy that Di Vita has argued for the existence of an embryonic 
stage of the per strigas system at Kasmenai at a time when the traces of 
the early settlement plans at Syracuse and at Akrai were as yet unknown 
to him.120
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Naxos
Chalkidian colony (734 B.C.) founded as the earliest colony in Sicily on 
a low peninsula on the coast (modern Capo Schisö) on the site of an in
digenous settlement, revealed above all by the prehistoric necropolis 
found in the south-western temenos of Aphrodite.

The principal elements of the urban lay-out of the colony, and of its 
two main phases, have been clarified during the enormously fruitful ex
cavations of P. Pelagatti in the 1970’s and 80’s, making it the only Chal
kidian colony in which the urban development is known in any detail.121 
The first generation of colonization is evidenced by dispersed pottery, 
mainly from the coastal area of the peninsula, and by the structural re
mains of a house similar to the early habitation of Megara Hyblaia and 
Syracuse. Of paramount importance is the fact that the house is oriented 
in accordance not only with the short course of the adjoining 8th centu
ry road, but also with the neighbouring early shrine “C”.

By the 7th century B.C. almost all of the peninsula is urbanised. The 
archaic city, with which we are mainly concerned here, goes back to the 
7th century. It was destroyed by Hieron in 476 B.C. and it is the fifth 
century re-foundation by Hieron which forms the primary source for the 
urban history of Naxos. The fifth century city was laid out with three 
east-west oriented plateiai and a number of north-south orthogonally 
placed stenopoi, creating a Hippodamian grid-plan where the measure
ments of the streets and the proportions of the single blocks are compar
able with other Sicilian cities of the same period.122

Traces of the archaic urban plan have been found under the classical 
city, in the form of courses of streets, habitation and sanctuaries, and 
though the traces are rather dispersed they are sufficient to reconstruct 
some of the principles of the early lay-out. (See fig. 7, letters Sa, Sb, Sd, 
and the “case” and “sacelli” marked by hatching).
The main points of interest are:

- The gates of the defensive walls, P2, P3, P4, were laid out in accor
dance with the grid-plan of the archaic city.

- The street “Sf” leading northwards to the coast, the harbour?, and to 
the archaic necropolis is wider than the other streets, a phenomenon 
repeated in the classical town-plan.

- There is a main axis, “Sd”, joining the kerameikos in the north-west 
with the south-western temenos, the so-called Aphrodision, and an
other axis joining the settlement with the 7th century temenos lying 
outside the city on the other side of the Santa Venera river. The loca- 
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tion of the sanctuary of Apollo Archegetes is unknown, and we can
not know how this shrine fitted into the urban plan.

- The orientation of the streets in the eastern part of the city “Se” and 
“Sg” is different to that of the streets in the western area, but similar 
to the short course of the 8th century road found in the same area 
“Sh”. The archaic city is therefore different from the classical in hav
ing had two main areas of habitation with different orientations.

- The orientation of the 7th century shrine “A” in the temenos of Aph
rodite is in accordance with that of the archaic city (its western part). 
When temple “B” replaces shrine “A” in the late 6th century, the new 
orientation of this temple anticipates that of the classical city of Hier- 
on. However the isodomic defense wall put up between the temenos 
and the city also in the last quarter of the 6th century follows the or
ientation of the 7th century shrine “A”, and not that of the temple “B” 
and the later city.

- The defensive walls along the south-eastern part of the city and along 
the western side of the sanctuary are dated to the mid 6th century 
B.C., but they follow the orientation of the early 7th century sanctu
ary, and, as mentioned above, the gates were laid out in accordance 
with the 7th. century grid-plan.123 The later 5th century urban plan is 
aligned in accordance with the 6th century gates.

This is not the place to go into a detailed description of fortification, but 
a few points should be brought up. The southern walls are built in a tech
nique of two rows of finely dressed polygonal masonry in the local vol
canic-basalt rock, with a fill of small stones and basalt rock, in all about 
2 m. wide.

The north-western extension of the city wall is constructed in the 
same technique, but the rocks used are of massive size, roughly hewn 
and put in place without dressing, a local technique reflecting the local 
type of volcanic rock readily available. The greater strength of the wall 
here along the river Santa Venera, is perhaps explained by a lateral func
tion as a dyke to protect against inundations from the river. It is also 
noteworthy that the defences are in large measure identified seawards, 
whereas the landward side, the hinterland-defences, have left no re
mains; at least they have not been identified so far. Local, possibly hos
tile, indigenous populations were not an impetus for the first fortifica
tions, but the factor of neighbouring, and hostile, Greek cities was prob
ably of primary importance.

Summing up these points, we note the pre-occupation with orienta- 
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tion, primarily revealed in the archaic and classical urban plans, but in
dicated already in the few structural remains from the 8th century B.C.

Noteworthy also is the double orientation of the archaic city with the 
probability that a public space, possibly an agora, was situated in the 
middle of the city, where the two, differently oriented areas of the city 
join up. Separate and differently oriented settlement areas could also re
flect colonizers of different origin. There is evidence for this at Naxos 
where we have traditions of settlers of different origin, not only Chalkid- 
ians as found in Thucydides (6.3.1.) and Diod. Sic. (14.88), but also Ae
gean Naxians, according to Hellanikos ([FGrHist 4] fr. 82), and other 
Ionian and Dorian settlers according to Ephoros ([FGrHist 701 fr- 
137).124

Himera
Himera was founded as a secondary colony by Zanklaians and Syracu
san exiles, the Myletidai (Thue. 6.5.1), traditionally in 648 B.C. (240 
years before the final destruction of the city by the Carthaginians in 408 
[Diod. Sic. 13.62.4]), and therefore as a mixed Chalkidian-Dorian city, 
though the oikists were from Zankle and the Chalkidan institutions pre
vailed, according to Thucydides. It was the only Greek colony, apart 
from Mylai, on the north coast of Sicily 125

Bordering on the territory of the Phoenician city of Soloeis it had a 
strategic position echoing the nearly contemporary foundation of Seli- 
nus on the south coast.126 The city occupied partly the oblong hill com
manding the northern part of the Himera river and partly the coastal 
plain below, west of the river mouth, though whether this also com
prised a harbour settlement near the estuary is as yet unsettled (fig. 9).127

Himera has until recently been taken as a site with an urban history 
rather similar to that of Naxos, with two urban phases, an archaic phase 
spanning a period from the late 7th century B.C., all of the 6th century 
and the beginning of the 5th century, and a classical phase originating 
with the refoundation of Himera by Theron in 476 B.C., after the de
struction by the Carthaginians. The two phases had two clearly distin
guishable orientations, the archaic phase north-west/south-east, an over
all orientation followed by habitation and sanctuary, and the classical 
town, as was believed, with a new orientation laid out in clearly defined 
insulae oriented east-west. However recent investigations have shown 
that this view has to be modified: the east-west oriented town with its 
impressive size and regular lay-out has a history going back to 580-570 
B.C. The new interpretation is based upon an examination of the south 
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temenos wall of the sanctuary. The east-west oriented peribolos wall has 
an early phase dated not later than 580-570 B.C., revealing that the over
all new east-west oriented urban lay-out goes this far back.128 A peribo
los wall of the sanctuary oriented north-west/south-east and contempo
rary with the proto-archaic settlement is, however, as yet undocumented. 
The first phase of the urban history of the colony is now termed “proto- 
archaic”, in the terminology used by the excavators, and given a chro
nological span of only about 50 years, from about 625 B.C. to 580 B.C.

Although the proto-archaic remains on the plateau of Himera are nu
merous, they are too inconsistent to form the basis for a reconstruction 
of an urban plan with equally sized lots and regular streets. The houses 
are of unequal size, with some indication of a scattered location, but the 
same overall orientation is followed by the quite extensive vestiges of 
proto-archaic remains, and there are indications that the earliest settle
ment was after all laid out in accordance with some divison of lots in
cluding houses and a certain amount of surrounding space, as at Megara 
Hyblaia. The Early Corinthian ceramic material found in all areas of ex
cavation on many parts of the upper plateau, shows that this was occu
pied over large tracts from the time of the foundation of the colony.129 
The open tracts of land between the single housing lots may have varied 
in size, but the remains on the northern part of the plateau seem to sug
gest that the habitation was relatively close-knit, with remains of the ar
chaic habitation found right on the edge of the plateau. The morphology 
and the orientation of the northern edge of the plateau may have decided 
the overall orientation of the archaic structures, habitation and sanctu
ary. In fact the edge of the plateau also decided the orientation of the 
northernmost structures of the later archaic phase on this part of the pla
teau.130 Structural remains have been laid bare partly under the struc
tures of the later phases, and partly in areas laid out as roads in the later 
town-plan, indicating that the later re-organisation took no account of 
the earlier urban lay-out. It is apparent even from these sparse remains 
that the structures are concentrated in specific areas. The north-eastern 
part of the plateau was occupied by the sanctuary, which with its earliest 
shrine, “Temple A” from the last quarter of the 7th century, respects the 
orientation of the proto-archaic settlement, pointing to an overall urban 
plan for the two areas already from this period, an orientation main
tained during the later urban phases.131 There is, however, no indication 
of a specific structural relationship between the sanctuary and the habi
tation area, although N. Bonacasa has suggested that the area to the west 
of the sanctuary, where there is no evidence of habitation structures, was 
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the location of an open public space, perhaps an agora joining the settle
ment area with the sanctuary.132 There can be little doubt that the first 
urban phase at Himera was from the beginning conceived as a whole, 
with a habitation area and a sanctuary, and with a public space conjoin
ing the two main urban units of the colony.

Some of the proto-archaic remains in the settlement are substantial 
and with a longer span of life, such as the small shrine, oikos, possibly 
for Demeter, which continued in use in the classical period, revealing 
not only continuity of cult, but also that the early orientation continued 
unaltered in the later archaic city.133

There is less evidence from the central part of the plateau where the 
remains are less easy to interpret. One structure dated to the proto-archa
ic period is, however, not oriented as the other early structures, but in ac
cordance with the later archaic city, that is north-south; the size of the 
structure is also more suggestive of the later than the earlier.134 Apart 
from this there are proto-archaic evidence - walls oriented as normal for 
this period, circular walls delimiting proto-archaic archaic deposits of 
uncertain function, and evidence of later archaic structures laid in strata 
of proto-archaic date though no structural remains are extant.135

The eastern plateau of Himera, “Quartiere Est”, situated east of the 
sanctuary, has a history also going to the 7th century B.C.,136 and so re
vealing the extent of the early colony, encompassing the confining zones 
of the plateau. The small urban sanctuary here had a proto-archaic 
phase, revealed by the material from a votive deposit and there is also 
evidence of a terracing going back to this early phase.137

The reasons behind the refoundation of Himera with its radical change 
in lay-out are not known, but we must envisage a violent destruction of 
the city leading to a new foundation. A system of insulae oriented east
west, 32 m wide and divided by 6 m wide stenopoi was laid out on large 
parts of the plateau, comprising also the northern part of the “Piano Lun- 
go” plateau to the east of the main plateau of Himera (fig 9).138 Although 
the archaic town-plan is impressive in its size and regularity the remains 
suggest that even in this second period the habitation was concentrated 
mainly in certain areas: the northern part (near the sanctuary) and the sou
thern area (near the main route to the chord), the central insula “12” has 
revealed few or no remains of the archais period. The most recent invest
igations have given indications of a 6.20 m wide north-south oriented 
plateia uniting the main parts of the plateau.139

Further remains of the 7th century, proto-archaic phase have been 
found in the lower city below the north-western corner of the plateau, 
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where the few structures so far laid bare reveal two orientations, one 
corresponding to that of the first urban phase of the upper city, the other 
to the second.140 Traces of settlement of mid 6th century date west of the 
temple of Victoria, belonging to the new urban lay-out of the lower city 
is dated by the excavators to the mid 6th century.141 This phase is repre
sented by insulae laid out in accordance with stenopoi oriented north/- 
north west - south/south east (not east - west as on the plateau) and with 
a width of the single insulae as high as 40 m, a quite unusual size of in
sulae, contrary to the 32 m width of the insulae on the plateau, and not 
otherwise attested in the urban centres in Sicily and Magna Graecia. 
These basic differences in the urban lay-out of lower and upper should 
perhaps be explained by the relationship of the lower town to the sea, 
river and harbour, or perhaps rather by socio-economic factors which 
could differentiate the population of the upper city from that of the low
er.142 In any case it does not exclude the possibility of an overall urban 
planning of lower and upper city.

The remains of a circuit wall from the arely phase of the colony on the 
southern edge of the plateau corrobarates the estimate of the size of the 
colony, encompassing the whole plateau. The type of fortification used 
is that of a stone and earth rampart, an agger, a primitive type of fortifi
cation, otherwise not known from the Greek colonies, but widely used 
by the non-Greek settlements.143 The agger at Himera is preserved for a 
stretch of about 80 m on the southern edge of the plateau, with a north- 
western/south-eastern orientation and with a small stretch running 
northwards from the south-east corner. To what extent the whole site 
was fortified, and the possible location of a gate on the south side, lead
ing to the territory of Akragas, must remain uncertain.144

Kamarina
Kamarina was founded by Syracusan settlers on the south coast of Sici
ly at the estuary of the river Hyparis, as a result of Syracusan territorial 
expansion in south eastern Sicily.145 The oikists were Daskon and Men- 
ekolos, the one Syracusan, the other Corinthian?,146 and the foundation 
took place in 599/8, 135 years after the foundation of Syracuse (Thue. 
6.5.3). The inhabitants, or some of them (possibly only the ruling 
classes), were expelled from Kamarina about 552 B.C. by Syracuse after 
an uprising and alliances with the Siculans (Thue., 46 years after the 
foundation - Schol. Pind. Ol. 5.16; Ps.-Scymn. 295-296).147 The site was 
apparently not depopulated, there is the record of a Parmenides from 
Kamarina, victor in the third year of the 63rd Olympiad (526/5 B.C.) 
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(Diod. 1.68.6) and there is no archaeological evidence ofa break in hab
itation. The recent excavation of a late archaic well has brought to light 
material from about 550 to 490/480 B.C. with no chronological 
breaks.148 The city was refounded and recolonized by Hippokrates of 
Gela in 492 B.C.149 The term used by Thucydides is xaTOtxiÇeiv, that is 
to “refound”, and Hippokrates himself is designated oikistes. However, 
there is archaeologically no apparent hiatus between 552 and 491, and 
Herodotus speaks only of the territory, “until then Syracusan”, being 
given up to Hippokrates. M. Casevitz has shown that the term is used by 
Thucydides mainly to designate the settling of inhabitants, but that it is 
also used for a colonization of a site already inhabited (Thue. 3.34.4).150

The city was destroyed and the population transplanted to Syracuse a 
few years later in 484 B.C. as a result of Gelon’s vast program of syn- 
oikism; the direct occasion was the revolt of Kamarina against Glaukos 
of Karystos, the governor put in by Gelon.151

Kamarina was refounded and recolonized for the third time by the 
Geloans in 462/1 B.C.152 The decrease of archaeological evidence for 
the years c. 484-461 B.C. suggests that the site was uninhabited, or at 
least only sparsely inhabited until this resettlemet of the site.153 The nu
mismatic evidence supports this reconstruction.154

Kamarina was founded on the coast, on a promontory and a plateau ex
tending inland, and during the later history of the site comprised a for
tified area of not less than c. 150 hectares. The remains of the earliest 
history of the site have primarily been laid bare in the western part of the 
later city, nearest the coast on the promontory proper, near the estuary of 
the river Hyparis and the harbour. The archaic remains present already 
from the time of foundation an organic lay-out with an overall alignment 
of the single structures and the designation of a specific cult area (the 
Athena Polias sanctuary on the highest part of the plateau). However, 
the limited extent of excavations make the concept of the overall urban 
system uncertain. The excavators believe that the foundation consisted 
of single houses and housing plots with open areas. However, the orien
tation was followed by the later city plan, probably laid out during the 
Deinomenid refoundation of 461-460 B.C.155 That the size and plan of 
the single insulae and stenopoi of the early classical city may not have 
had an archaic origin is suggested by the position of the archaic wall 
which delimits the west side of the temenos of Athena Polias. This wall, 
although following the orientation of the urban lay-out, does not join up 
with or delimit its neighbouring stenopoi. The substantial foundation 
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walls of the Athena temple are dated to the first half of the 5th century 
B.C, but the archaic temenos wall shows clearly that the Athena sanctu
ary had an archaic predecessor to the early classical temple.156

The archaic remains were largely obliterated during the 4th century 
Timoleontic refoundation, but there are some indications of the extent of 
the early city. There is testimony of the extension of the archaic city as 
far as 600 m east of the temenos,and in insula 34, where an archaic 
well was revealed during the excavation of the so-called “Casa dell’ 
iscrizione”, though no archaic walls were laid bare.158 The evidence is 
sporadic and unhomogeneous, but so substantial as to reveal an orienta
tion different to that of the habitation known from the western part of the 
settlement.159 This could be explained by the morphology of the plateau, 
characterized by marked differences of level, but it is perhaps note
worthy that according to some traditions there were two founders, of Sy
racusan and Corinthian origin, to whom we might possibly assign re
spective areas of habitation, though with the common sanctuary of 
Athena Polias and public space, agora, and necropolis.

The circuit wall raised about the middle of the 6th century B.C. en
closed an area much vaster than the ascertained area of early habitation. 
There is so far no evidence of a circuit wall contemporary with the 
foundation, yet another instance of the lack of evidence of defensive 
walls contemporary with the foundation dates of the colonies.

There are remains of sanctuaries from the earliest history of the colo
ny, not only the archaic western temenos wall of the Athena sanctuary of 
early 6th century date, but also a few structural remains north of the te
menos, to which are attributed finds of architectural terracottas. How
ever, we have no detailed information about size and orientation of the 
structures.160

The excavation of the two stoas, dated to the 5th and 4th centuries 
B.C., confirms the existence of a public space in the south-western part 
of the promontory, and suggests a similar function for this area already 
from the earliest urban history, because this space has revealed no re
mains of habitation.161 Paola Pelagatti believes that this vast area was di
vided into two main public spaces, a mercantile agora to the west with 
direct access to the river mouth and harbour, and a civic-political agora 
to the east, later delimited on its west and north sides by stoas.

Recent investigations at the mouth of the Hipparis river have revealed 
the remains of an impressive harbour structure situated perpendicularly 
to the coast, about 300 m. long and joining up with the Kamarina pla
teau. The mole or breakwater, protecting the harbour at the river mouth 
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from silting, carried various buildings and magazines. Parts of this struc
ture go back to the archaic period.162

Although the urban remains at Kamarina datable to the earliest histo
ry of the site are somewhat sporadic and elusive the overall impression 
is that the colony from its foundation consisted of habitation and sanctu
ary areas laid out in accordance with an overall orientation, with a pub
lic space, likely already from this period divided into two agoras, a mer
cantile and a political, borne out by the strong mercantile function of 
Kamarina,163 and by the harbour installation with its history going back 
to the archaic period.

Me gara Hyblaia
Megara Hyblaia is a site so well-published and documented in all publi
cations treating western Greece, that it is hardly necessary to discuss it 
here.164 However, the main aspects should be pointed out in this context. 
Already in the 8th century B.C., from the earliest history of the site, the 
urban space is laid out with open spaces and main lines of communica
tion, respected by the later 7th century urban phase (fig. 8). In this period 
the town-plan may not be strictly orthogonal, but it is systematic and or
ganised according to major and minor transversal axes. The two main ar
teries oriented north-south are not parallel but converge northwards, and 
the secondary east-west arteries, converging slightly eastwards, all create 
a trapezoidal shape for the central public space, the agora, and overall 
five differently oriented quarters. The five main parts of the settlement, 
going back to its earliest phase, could mirror different contingents among 
the early settlers, explained by the tradition of the five villages or districts 
of the mother city Megara Nisaia (Strabo 8.6.22).165

The recent investigation of the southern plateau, still within the confines 
of the archaic circuit wall, reveals the impressive extent of the early col
ony.166 Also the southern site has a well defined urban lay-out from the 
earliest 8th century history of the colony, with oriented streets and hous
ing, at this location closely aligned with the sea and the neighbouring 
necropolis.

Se linns
Selinus was founded on two north-south oriented plateaus between the 
Modione river valley to the west and the Gorgo Cotone river valley to 
the east. The plateaus of Kamarina and Himera, though smaller, have 
much in common with the basic morphology of the Selinuntian site. The 
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southern part of the plateau lying above the sea coast, and always re
garded as the akropolis of the city, owes its akropolis-like appearance to 
an artificial accentuation of the site in a late phase in the history of the 
site. The northern Manuzza plateau has an oblique orientation in relation 
to the southern akropolis plateau (fig. 10). The morphology of the saddle 
joining the two plateaus was accentuated by the construction of the 
northern gate and fortification in the late 5th century B.C., and the for
tification of the sides of the akropolis hill at this time also enhances this 
impression.167

According to Thucydides (6.4.2) Selinus was founded 100 years after 
the foundation of the mother-colony Megara Hyblaia, that is about 628- 
627 B.C. The oikistes was Pammilos, possibly from the original mother
city, Megara Nisaia, though the text is ambiguous, and a Megara Hy- 
blaian origin cannot be excluded. Diodorus (13.59.4) supports the Euse- 
bian date for the foundation of Selinus, 242 years before its destruction 
in 409-408, that is c. 651-650 B.C.168 The Diodorean date is now largely 
favoured, supported as it is by the chronology of the recently excavated 
Buffa and Manuzza necropoleis.169 Thucydides’ use of the term ouyxaT- 
oixi^etv may imply a lacuna in the text, perhaps indicating that Pammi
los had a co-founder (name lost) from Megara Nisaia, or from Megara 
Hyblaia if Pammilos represented Megara Nisaia.170

The earliest structural remains of the settlement on the akropolis, laid 
bare by the French investigations in insula FF north of the temenos,'1' 
cannot be taken as evidence of town-planning, but it is noteworthy that 
the technique employed in the wall structures is similar to that used in 
the earliest habitation on the northern part of the Manuzza plain, sug
gesting an overall coherence in the urbanization of the two areas.172

The early settlement history of Selinus has, above all, been illuminat
ed by the investigations on the north-westernmost area of the Manuzza 
plateau,173 revealing Greek dwellings, datable by Corinthian transitional 
and Early Corinthian material to the latter part of the 7th century B.C. 
They are laid out in accordance with that of the north-westem/south- 
eastern orientation of the plateau and its main dorsal artery, probably of 
pre-Greek origin, and followed also by the later archaic plateiai. Al
though there is no evidence of orthogonal planning from this early 
phase, there is evidence of some overall orientation with narrow steno- 
poi between the single buildings, not broad enough to serve as passage
ways but probably defining ownership, with paving along the external 
walls. The façades of the structures are drawn back from the streets and 
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the techniques used in one larger building shows structural traits similar 
to those known from Megara Hyblaia. The initial phase of the necropo
lis situated centrally on the Manuzza is contemporaneous with the foun
dation of the colony.174

A. Di Vita believes that there must have been a Greek settlement also 
on the southernmost part of the akropolis, from the earliest history of the 
site. There is, however, no certain evidence as to the function of the 
southern-most part of the akropolis plateau, whereas there is no doubt 
that the central part of the plateau very early in the history of the site was 
laid out as a temenos. If the idea of Di Vita is accepted the extent of hab
itation during the late 7th century history of the site is indeed impres
sive, extending for nearly 700 m from the northernmost point of Manuz
za to the southern part of the akropolis.

Selinus thus encompassed, though obviously not in the sense of ur
banization as such, but in the sense of urban coherence, the whole area 
later occupied by the developed, 6th century city. There is already in this 
early phase an overall coherence between the two central plateaus, the 
eastern (Marinella) plateau, with an early 7th century shrine (predeces
sor of the early archaic temple “El”),175 and the Malophoros sanctuary 
on the western Gaggera plateau, with the predecessor of the archaic 
megaron from the late 7th century B.C.176 The earliest major temple on 
the akropolis is not earlier than 580-560 B.C.177 but there are earlier 
shrines in the temenos going back to the 7th century.178 There is an over
all orientation followed by these early urban features, from the early 
shrines, predecessors of the temple “El” and the Malophoros megaron, 
possibly also oriented in accordance with a major transversal east-west 
route across the saddle dividing the Manuzza and akropolis plains.179 In 
this pattern we have the rudimentary stage of overall orientation of the 
settlement areas, and the lay-out of the temenos on the south part of the 
akropolis, with a main east-west axis south of the temenos, joining up 
the two valleys and the river mouth harbours - the eastern harbour pos
sibly military, as is suggested by the name of river (Cotone, reflecting 
the Phoenician kothon, i.e. a naval harbour installation), the western har
bour possibly commercial, as suggested by the nearby Demeter sanctu
ary. Such an overall, primordial unity is very different from the idea of 
Gabrici, who saw a gradual, “diffusionistic”, formation of Selinus, with 
a diffusion of settlement from the area of the Malophoros sanctuary with 
a (hypothetical) early harbour settlement at the mouth of the Modione 
river, to the akropolis, and finally encompassing the habitation area on 
the Manuzza plain.180
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The second urban phase of the colony, datable to c. 580-560 B.C., re
veals clear evidence of overall urban planning, the laying out of insulae 
in a per strigas system, encompassing also the eastern and western val
leys, not respecting the geomorphological borders of the akropolis (fig. 
10).

The French excavations have shown that this town-plan, until recent
ly known from the northern part of the akropolis, comprised also an area 
north of this, north of the later 5th and 4th century gate. These insulae 
are also of archaic date, and were only at a later date “cut off’ from the 
southern plateau by the construction of the 5th century B.C. fortification 
at this point, later enlarged by the so-called Hermocratean wall and gate 
system, which created an artificial saddle between the akropolis and the 
Manuzza plateau. The orientation of the insulae north of the later gate 
follows that of the insulae on the akropolis and extended further north
wards, as far north as to comprise a 6th insula and about one third of the 
Manuzza plain. A continuation of the roads and insulae to the west of 
the akropolis, between this and the Modione river, is also demon
strable.181 The most northern east-west oriented plateia joined the Ma
nuzza plateau with the Gaggera sanctuaries, and further westwards, 
about 13 km north-west of Selinus, with the quarry Cave di Cusa.182

The roads and insulae probably extended over a wide area, from the 
western river valley to the eastern. There is evidence of this for the west
ern Modione valley183 and in the eastern Gorgo Cotone valley. The re
cently examined circuit wall may give us an indication of the eastern 
limit of the city.184

Somewhere further northwards the orientation of the streets and insu
lae changed to north-western/south-eastern orientation, this change 
probably took place on the northern side of the (hypothetical) location of 
a public area, an agora.

The system of insulae, plateiai and stenopoi dated to this phase, re
vealed by the investigations on the Manuzza, maintains the orientation 
of the earlier phase. It is an indication of the internal coherence that the 
measurements employed in the laying out of insulae and plateiai corre
spond to those used on the akropolis.185

It is noteworthy that the orientation followed by structures laid bare 
on the south-eastern part of the plateau is different to those used on the 
akropolis and those of the northern Manuzza plateau.186 There is there
fore some indication of yet a third habitation area in the southern part of 
the Manuzza plain, perhaps, to judge from the type of material, identifi
able as a craftmen’s or artisans’ quarter. A. Rallo has suggested that the 
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differentiation of orientation of these different “quarters” could reflect 
different ethnic groups,187 and it is tempting to imagine a public area, 
such as an agora, at the junction of these separate areas, not least with 
the rather similar location of the agora at Megara Hyblaia in mind.188

According to the interpretations of the French scholars,189 the southern 
part of the acropolis was not laid out to habitation before the Hellenistic 
period, and they do not accept the idea of an east-west transversal route 
across the akropolis south of the archaic temenos area. Contrary to this A. 
Di Vita stresses the importance of this artery of communication from the 
period of the first major urbanistic planning of the site, linking up, across 
the akropolis, the southern and western river valleys near the river har
bours.190 This does seem rather convincing, enhancing the importance of 
the archaic temenos and emphasizing the coherence of this sanctuary with 
the early 6th century temple “El” on the Marinella plateau,191 and the 
three 6th century sanctuaries on the Gaggera plateau - the Malophoros 
Megaron, the so-called “Temple M” (possibly a monumental fountain) 
and the recently excavated temple south of the Malophoros sanctuary.192

So far none of the defensive walls of the “akropolis” can be dated back 
to the archaic period or to the classical, earlier than the Hermocratean 
structures of after 409 B.C.193 Remains of circuit walls, with a history 
going back to the earlier history of the site, in use during the Carthagin
ian siege in 409 (Diod. 13.54-59), could be the wall structures in the 
Gorgo Cotone valley and in the Modione valley.194 If there were archaic 
circuit walls these would have delimited Selinus along its outer (in re
spect to the main plateaus) more extensive habitation areas. However, 
the remains in the Cotone valley, recently examined by German scholars 
are dated to the first quarter of the 5th century B.C.,195 and so far the pic
ture of the lack of evidence of early defensive walls is apparently valid 
also for the site of Selinus.

Recapitulation
- Urbanization as such is not necessarily a basic element of polis-for- 
mation.196 Nor, probably, are fortifications.197 The evidence from the 
Greek West, as outlined above, has shown that there is a notable lack of 
defensive walls and circuit walls unequivocally datable to the early peri
od of colonization. This certainly supports the views of A.M. Snodgrass 
and P. Ducrey for the Greek mainland.
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Contrary to this the development of early Greek town-planning must 
be an essential element in /w/A-formation. The contribution of the west
ern Greek colonies to Greek town-planning is covered by these main 
points:

- The overall and communal division of land in lots - in the city as well 
as in the chora.

- The preoccupation, if not obsession, with orientations reflected in the 
different orientations of the habitation units at Kroton, Megara Hyblaia, 
Naxos, Akrai and Selinus, in fact at most of the sites discussed above.

The phenomenon of the differently oriented quarters of the towns 
may be explained simply by the morphological condition of the ter
rains,198 but it seems that there is also convincing evidence that the phe
nomenon could be explained by the presence of different ethnic groups. 
D. Asheri has pointed to yet another phenomenon, that the succesive 
phases of settlement can entail alterations of orientations, - to distin
guish new properties from previous, a practice well known from Roman 
surveying.199

The point under discussion here is also documented by the overall 
common orientation of civic and religious units, visible at several sites. 
At Naxos we have the preoccupation with orientation in the different re
solves of what to respect and what not to respect, observable in the Aph- 
rodision temenos and the contingent areas of the colony. Other examples 
of this have been given above.

Selinus offers an example of axial planing on an enormous scale, 
probably originating in the first phase of settlement. The overall orienta
tions encompassing the outlying sanctuaries could suggest that these are 
not really to be understood as sub-urban sanctuaries, but as urban, as 
they belong in an overall, urban unity.

The role of the oikist here may have been of paramount importance, 
as suggested by G. P. R. Métraux and 1. Malkin.200 And this whole sub
ject seems more suggestive of a “communal activity, in the service of the 
polity as a whole”.201

- Town-planning found in an embryonic phase, for example at Naxos, 
and in a developed form in the secondary colonies. That urban planning 
based upon the per strigas prevails in the secondary colonies presup
poses that such phenomena had already developed in the mother colo
nies.
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With this indication of autonomous development of Greek urbanplan- 
ning in the West, I cannot avoid the conclusion that western Greece was 
more centre than periphery.

- The early development of the per strigas system of townplanning, 
which created one of the basic prerequisites for the later development of 
orthogonal town-planning.

- The importance of the ternene, conceived as an integral part of the set
tlement and the urban-plan from the earliest period, and at some sites 
taking up an impressive part of the overall settlement area. This is also 
the case at Gela, and as I have documented we have here the additional 
evidence of the conspicuous differences and development of size and 
lay-out of a sanctuary, of the iconography of the major divinity, - in re
gard to the sanctuary of the mother city.

- The modest evidence for public and civic centres such as an agora. 
There are primarily the examples of Megara Hyblaia and Metapontion, 
but there are also the interesting, though indirect, indications for such 
public areas at Naxos, Syracuse, Akrai, Selinus and Himera.

- Although the evidence from the Greek West may in some respects ap
pear rather limited, it is of primary importance when discussing the 
problems of po/A-formation. One of the most important aspects of these 
new sites is the degree of planning or other centralised activity that they 
display.

The model of settlement sometimes changed from one of sporadic 
centrifugal growth to one of regular lay-out, clearly planned by some 
kind of central authority that was concerned with the community as a 
whole. Present evidence suggests that that moment arrived in the eighth 
century B.C. at the latest, after which the process was strongly re-en
forced by the colonising movement.202
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Sicile et de la Grande Grèce à l’époque archaïque,” RivTopAnt 2 (1992) 9-22.
11 O. Belvedere, “Himera, Naxos e Camarina, tre casi di urbanistica coloniale,” Xenia 
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23 Greco (supra n. 19) 150.
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25 Spadea (supra n. 24) 132.
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VIII e nel VII secolo a.C.,” in Insediamenti, 26-37. In fact, H. Tréziny suggests that the 
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century date for the second phase: “Les techniques grecques de fortification et leur diffu
sion à la périphérie du monde grec d'Occident,” in Fortification du monde grec, 186-187; 
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(1992) 62. The circuit wall at Kasmenai, often dated as contemporaneous with the founda
tion of 643 B.C., probably dates from the 6th century: D. Moreschini, “Monte Casale,” 
BTCG1 10 (1992) 290. The late 6th century archaic circuit walls of Megara Hyblaia - G. 
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Vallet, E Villard & P. Auberson, Megara Hyblaia 3. Guida agli scavi (Roma 1983) 97-101 
- have now been shown to have had a 7th century phase - H. Tréziny, toc. cit. 188.
28 W. Leschhorn, “Gründer der Stadt”. Studien zu einem politish-religiösen Phänomen 
der Griechischen Geschichte (Stuttgart 1984) 43-48 gives a useful survey of the traditions.
29 Steph. Byz., 417.21 xat StxeMaç JtôXtç Aivôoç, probably with Thucydides as 
source, giving a proper name rather than an ethnikon.
30 I am grateful to Mogens Herman Hansen for these readings of the difficult passage in 
Thucydides. For a more detailed discussion see the excursus infra pp. 332-334.
31 P. Orlandini, “Gela - Topografia dei Santuari e documentazione archeologica dei cul- 
ti,” RIA 15(1968) 20-30, with the epigraphic and votive evidence.
32 The existence of an Athena cult at Gela and the designation Lindioi in Thucydides 
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Bérard, La Colonisation Grecque de l’Italie Méridionale et de la Sicilie dans l’Antiquité 
(Paris 1957) 237 n.l; see also U. Bianchi, “La dea di Lindos,” Epigraphica 19 (1957) 15- 
16). G. Zuntz has shown {Persephone. Three Essays on Religion and Thought in Magna 
Graecia [Oxford 1971] 117, 399) that the terracotta statuettes of an enthroned goddess 
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vol. IV, 190 ad no. 254 (R.J.A. Wilson), and E. Lippolis,“Il santuario di Athana a Lindo,” 
ASAtene 66-67 (1988-1989) 112 “la tipologia votiva delle statue di divinità in trono è tal
mente genirica da rendere inattendibile un rapporto con il culto dell’Athena di Lindo”.

Apart from the deity involved, the Lindian and Geloan cult places have very little in 
common, not only topographically and architecturally, cf. infra, but also as far as the ico
nography of the deity is concerned; and it not possible to use the evidence of the Geloan 
statuettes’ iconography to date the re-organisation of the sanctuary at Lindos by Kleobou- 
los as suggested by P. Orlandini, (supra n. 31) 28.
33 C. Blinkenberg, Lindos I. Fouilles de T acropole. Les petits objets (Copenhague 
1931) 12-13, 15; see also Lippolis, (supra n. 32) 103-111.
34 S.C. Humphreys rejects the evidence of the anathemata listed in the Lindian Chroni
cle as untrustworthy (“Colonie e madre patria nella Grecia antica,” RivStltal 78 (1966) 
914-915). However, it is probably possible to separate the obvious forgeries from the more 
trustworthy evidence, see for instance L. H. Jeffery, Archaic Greece. The City-States c. 
700-500 B.C (London 1976) 197-198; U. Brackertz, Zum Problem der Schutzgottheiten 
griechischer Städte (Berlin 1976) 106-108.
35 E. Dyggve, Lindos III. 1. Le Sanctuaire d’Athana Lindia et T Architecure Lindienne. 
(Copenhague 1960) 114, 126. H. Berve, Die Tyrannis bei den Griechen (München 1967) 
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tion of the sanctuary (mid-6th century); L.H. Jeffery (supra n. 34) 198, places the tyrant in 
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36 L. Bemabo Brea, “L’Athenaion di Gela e le sue terracotte architettoniche,” ASAtene 
27-29(1949-51) 11, fig. 2.
37 F. Villard & G. Vallet, “Megara Hyblaea II,” MEFR 64 (1952) 11, fig. 4, 22, fig. 14; 
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650 (P. Auberson, Temple d’Apollon Daphnéphors (Eretria I) (Bern 1968) 13-15, pl. Il, 
figs. 3-4).
38 Bernabö Brea (supra n. 36) 11-12, fig. 2; I. Romeo, “Sacelli arcaici senza peristasi 
nella Sicilia greca,” Xenia 17 (1989) 16.19, pl. 5.
39 See infra. This is possibly also the case at Akrai, where a change in the orientation of 
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41 Bemabo Brea (supra n. 36); Wikander (supra n. 40) 32-35.
42 (Supra n. 40) 34, n. 117.
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contemporary to phase “A” according to Bernabo Brea 13, 17-19, and interpreted as a 
shrine postdating temple “B” according to P. Orlandini (supra n. 31) 61 n. 34.
44 Gela. Ritrovamenti vari, 205-214.
45 The only evidence seems to be the openings in the wall of shrine “A”, mirroring the 
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fluenze egeo-cretesi nei santuari ctoni dell’area geloo-agrigentina,” in Studi in Onore di 
Doro Levi, II (CronCatania 13 11974]) (Catania 1978) 202-207.
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58 De Miro & Fiorentini (supra n. 53) 92.
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79 Orlandini (supra n. 31) 31-33, 44-46.
80 Gela. Ritrovamenti vari, 272, fig. 1 la.b.
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